
%r*Bank
I .t l ri l r. I rrt I I .: ll rrir.: ,r',

The South Indian Bank
Ltd,
Regional Office-Thrissur
I st Floor.Platinum Jubilee
Building. Civil Line Road.
Near Children's Park.
Ayyanthole. Thrissur-
680003

ReU TCR/RO/REC/SAR/SN/ABl t 04 12024 -25 Date: 01.04.2024

E - AUCTION SALE NOTICE

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under the Securitisation and
Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security lnterest Act, 2002 read with
proviso to Rule 8(6) and 9(1) of the Security Intcrest (Enforcement) Rules' 2002.

WHEREAS, the Authorised Officer of the Bank had issued Demand Notice dated I 3-07-202 l, calling

upon l. Mrs Ganaaprabha N V 2. Mr Pranav Shankar 3. Mr Pranoy Shankar; All of them having

address at : Vattekattu House, Thekkumury Manakodi PO. Thrissur 680012 under section 13(2) of
the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act.

2002 (hereinafter relened to as 'The Act') and has taken symbolic possession of the immovable

propert-v/ics. more firlly described in the schedule hcreunder undcr Section 13(4) ofthe Act read with

Rule 8 olthe Security lnterest Enforcement) Rules. 2002.

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd. OfiGe: Thrissur, Kerala
Head Office: S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No: 28, Thrissur - 680001, Kerala

('le\ O4A7-242O O20, (Fax) 91 487-244 2O2'l €-mail : sibcorDorate@sib.co.in,
CIN:165191K1 1929P1C001017, Toll Free (lndia) 1800-102- 08, 180G'425-1809 (BSNL)

\,vww.southindianbank.com

Name of Property Owner Sasidharan V S (now represet.tted by legal heirs)

Description of propertl' All that part and parcel of Residential land adrneasurirtg 49.78

Ares('123 Cents ) in Survey No.- 2i 8/4p of IringapramVillage,

Chavakkad Taluk. Thrissur District all other improvements

appurtenance and easementary rights made therein owned by Late

Mr. Sasidharan V S more fully described in Sale Deed No.39912013

dated 23.02.2013 of SRO Kottapady . Exchange Deed

No.l660/2013 dated 05.04.2013 of SRO Thrissur .Sale Deed

No.l66212013 dated 06.04.2013 of SRO Thrissur bounded as

follows (as per location sketch):

AND WHEREAS. the borrow-er/guarantor have failed to pay the amount. Notice is hereby giien to
the public in general and in particular to the Borrower(s)/Guarantor( s)/Legal Heirs that the

immovable property/ies mortgaged to the Secured Creditor more fully described in the Schedule

hereunder will be sold on "as is u,here is" basis. "as is what is" and ''q'hatever there is" condition. on

the date and at the place mentioned herein below for realization of a sum of Rs. 2'20'80'133.11
(Rupees Two Crore Twenty Lakh Eighty Thousand One Hundred Thirty l'hree And Paise

Eleven Only) as on 31.03.2024 i.r'ith future interest. costs and expenses etc. thereon in the account/s

of M/s. Sasidharan V S with Thrissur Mission Quarters Branch of the Bank, subject to the tbllow-ing

terms and conditions: -



ZtsxxBank
: tl.l , rr. I \i1 ,1 :!t,:liit r,

NilitilS

\['est

Property of Sankurr-r ,Ravi and Radhakrishnan

Property of Chandran and Road

Propeny of Radhakrishnan and Private Roadl+f,!fi

snllHd

SymbolicNature of possession

Rs. 1,43,91,000 /- (Rupees One Crore Forty Three Lakh Ninety One

Thousand onlv)
Reserve Price

on or belore 2l .05 .2021b-v 05,00 PMLast date and tinre for
submission of Bid along
with EMD

From I 1 .00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days with prior
ntmentil

Property Inspection

Rs.100001 (Rupees Ten Thousand Only)Bid incret.nental amount

22.05.2024 from 11.30 AM to 12.00 PM (with 5 minute unl
auto extensions till sale is concluded

imiredDate and time of E-auction

(BankAuctions.in .+918142000735, dinesh@bankauctions. in.

h s://bankauctions.in/
E-auction service provider

Egg tI

Eamest Money Deposit
(EMD)

Mode of submission of
EMD/ Sale amount

Rs. 14,39,100 /- (Rupees Fourteen Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand One

Hundred Only)

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid by way

of Demand Draft drawn in favour of "The Authorised Officer. The

South Indian Bank Ltd." payable at Thrissur /RTGS,NEFT,AIeI
Banking or through RTGS to Account No:00840730000043 88 held

by " The Authorised Offrcer" in The South Indian Bank Ltd. Branch

l) The securcd asset uill be sold b1- e-auction through Bank's approvcd scn,ice provider i.e
BankAuctions.in who are assisting the Authorised Officer in conducting-the online auction.

2) The intending purchasers shall submit the EMD amount mentioned hereinabove via Demand

Draft in favour of"The Authorised Officer. The South Indian Bank Ltd." payable at Thrissur

/RTGSAIEFT/neI banking at the address mentioned above or through RTGS to Account No:

0084073 0000043 88 heldby" The Authoriscd Offlcer" inThe South lndia:i Bank Ltd, Branch

Thrissur Main (IFSC Code: SIBL0000084) latest by 05.00 PM on or before 21.05.2024

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd. Office: Thrissur, Kerala
Head Office: S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No; 28, Thrissur - 680001, Kerala

Oel\ 0487-2420 020, (Fax) 91 487-244 2021 e-mail : sibcoroorate@sib.co.in,
CIN :L65191KL 1929PLC001017, Toll Free (lndia)'1800-102-9408, 1800-425-1809 (BSNL)

www. southindianbank.com

Property of Sankaran.

I

: Thrissur Main (IFSC Code: SIBL0000084)

I

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE



%r*Bank
axpeRt[tac5 x[ xr-o{t{ Saxx[a(

3) The intending purchaser shall submit duly filled in bid form in original (format available with
Authorised ollicer and in website: https:i/bankauctions. in/ along with selt:-attested copies of
Proof of identification/Address proof (KYC) to the Authorised officer and should carry the

original for verification. Bids submitted otherwise than in the format prescribed shall not be

eligible for consideration and will be liable for rejection.
4) In case ofjoint bidders. an authorization letter signed by all the bidders authorizing a bidder

(one among them who is holding a vatid ID) is to be submitted along with bid form. In case

the bidder is a corporate/Partnership firm. a copy of the resolution passed by the Board of
Directors/Partners authorizing the actual bidder. who is holding a valid ID. needs to be

submitted along with the bid form.
5) Bidders should have active mobile number and valid e-mail address for participating in E-

Auction and register their names at the e-auction portal and ge1 User ID and Password free of
cost from E-auction service provider whereupon they would be allowed to participate in the

online-E-auction.
6) Please note that interested purchasers shal1 be permitted to participate and bid in the e-auction

only iI EMD amount has been received by the Bank along with the documents and in the

manner mentioned in point 3 hereinabove.
7) Eligible Bidders who have duly complied with the above requirements in point no.2,3 & 4

hereinabove wilt be provided with User ID and Password through Bank's approved service

provider for participating in e-auction portal.

8) After the submission of EMD. the bidders shall not be allowed to withdraw the Bid

forms/EMD. The amount of EMD paid by interested bidders shall not carry any interest.

9) Online bidding will commence fiom Reserve price or fiom the highest bid quoted whichever

is higher.
10) The Bank / service provider for e-Auction shall not have any tiabilitv towards bidders for any

intem.rption or delay in access to the site irrespective of the causes.

11) The bid once submitted by the bidder, cannot be cancelled/withdrawn and the bidder shall be

bound to buy the property at the final bid price. The failure on the part of bidder to comply

rvith any ofthe terms and conditions of e-Auction. mentioned herein will result in forfeiture

of the amount paid by the def-aulting bidder.
12)Decision olthe Authorised Officer regarding declaration of successful bidder shall be final

and binding on all the bidders.
13)The Authorised Officer shall be at liberty to cancel the e-Auction process at any time, before

declaring the successful bidder. without assigning any reason.

14) Thc bid submitted uithout the EMD shall bc summarily rcjccted. The property shall not be

sold helovr the reserve price.
15)'l'he conditional bids may be treated as invalid. Please note that after submission ofthe bid,/s,

no correspondence regarding any change in the bid shall be entertained.

l6) The Authorised Officer is not bound to accept the highest offer and the Authorised officer has

absolute right to accept or reject any or all offer(s) or adjoum / postpone/ cancel the e-Auction

witholt assigning any reason thereof. The sale is subject 1o confirmation b-v the secured

creditr:r.

The South Indian Bank Ltd., Regd. Office: Thrissur, Kerala
Head Office: S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No: 28, Thrissur - 680001, Kerala

nel) 0487-2420 020, (Fax) 91 487-244 2021 e-mail : sibcorporate@sib.co.in,
CIN : L65191K|- 192gPLCAOfi17, Toll Free (lndia) 1800-102-9408, 1800-425-1809 (BSNL)

www.southindianbank.com

I



%r*Bank
i rr'l I I k' I r I a,i rl t.,!r rti^

l7) In case of forfeiture of the amount deposited by the defaulting bidder. he shall neither have
claim on the property nor on any part ofthe sum tbr w-hich may it be subsequently sold.

l8)ln case any dispute arises as to the validity of the bid(s). amount ofbid, EMD or as to the
eligibility ofthe bidder, authority ofthe person representing the bidder, the interpretation and
decision of the Authorised Officer shall be final. In such an eventuality, the Bank shall in its
sole discretion be entitled to call offthe sale and put the property to sale once again on any
date and at such time as may be decided by the Bank.

19)The property will be sold on "as is w'here is" basis. "as is what is" and "r.hatever there is"
condition and the Bank is not responsible tbr title. condition or any other t'act attecting the
property.

20) It is the responsibility of the Bidders to inspect and satisfy themselves about the Secured
Asset, including its specifications, the legality of the title deeds and other documents
pertaining to the said Secured Asset befbre participating in the" E-auction" and The South
lndian Bank Ltd will not liable for any issues pertaining to the Secured Assel after the
completion of the E-auction.

2l ) I-he Successful bidder shall pay 25 % (including EMD of 107i,.1 of the bid amount immediately
on the same day or not later than next working day, as the case may be. on confirmation of
Sale in his,&er favour. Balance 75% of bid amount shall be paid to the Authorised Officer
within 15 days of the sale, failing which the entire deposit made by the Bidder towards eamest
money deposit and/or other such amounts shall be forfeited without any notice by the
Authorized officer and the sale will be cancelled and the property will be brought to sale
again. However. in desirable cases the time may be extended at the sole discretion of the
Authorised Otlicer.

22) On the sale being confirmed and on receipt of the entire sale proceeds by the Authorised
Officer, the successful bidder will be issued with a Sale Certificate as per the terms and
conditions of the Bank and the SARFAESI Act. The sale certificate shall be issued in the
name ofthe successful bidder. No request lor change ofname in the sale certificate other than
the person *,ho submitted the bid /participated in the e-Auction will be entertained.

23) The successful bidder should pay all the existing dues etc.. to the GovemmenV Local
Authorities and bear all the necessary expenses like applicable stamp duties / additional stamp

duty / transfer charges. Registration expenses, fees etc. for transfer of the property in his/her
narne.

24) The South Indian Bank Ltd is not liable to pay any interest/ refund EMD or any such amounts
in case of an1' delat' in issue of confirrnation of sale/ Sale Certifioate by virtue of an1 Court
Order received after e-auction is complete or any other reasons whatsoever.

25) 'thc Authorised Olflcer or Bank u,ill not be hcld respor.rsiblc tbr any chargc, [ien,
encumbrance. property tax or any dues to the Govemment or anybody in respect of the
properties under sale.

26) The successful bidder shall pay all Taxes/ Electricity/ Water/ Sewerage Charges or any other
charges demanded by any authorit)' after the acceptance of the bid, even if it pe(ains to
previous periods.

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd. Officer Thrissur, Kerala
Head Office: S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No: 28, Thrissur - 680001, Kerala

Gel) 0487-2420 O2O, (Fax) 91 487-244 2021 e-mail : sibcorporate@sib.co.in,
CIN: L651elKL 1929P1C001017, Torl Free (lndia) 1800-102-9408, 1800-425-1809 (BSNL)

www.southindianbank.com



Zlsg*Bank

27) Bidder shall ensue pavment of TDS on sale in compliance with provision of Income Tax Act
as applicable and necessary prool of the same to be submitted to Authorised Otllcer belbre

issuance of Sale Certificate.
28) The Successful bidder shall, at his/her cost, get the Electricity/ Water/ Sewerage connection

etc. and any other common services transferred in his name.

29) The Authorised Officer has obtained EC/ search report regarding the property from
l0 01.1994 to 10.01.2024 and it contains no encumbrance.

30) For any further information and for inspection ofproperly. the intended bidders may contact

the Authorised Olllcer or The South Indian Bank Ltd.. Branch Tkissur Mission Quarters
during working hours or may contact Derick Paul K ,8921077601 at the South Indian Bank

Ltd Thrissur Regional Office

For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, ptease refer to the link provided in
ll-wrv.southindianbank.com and httos://ba nkauctions.in/ (website/Link of E Auction Service

provider)

Date: 01.04.2024
Place: Thrissur A CER

F MANAGER)
ORIS

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd Office: Thrissur, Kerala
Head office: S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No: 28, Thrissur - 680001, Kerala

Oe\ A4B7-?420 A2A, (Fax) 91 487 244 2021 e-mail sibcorporate@sib co.in,

CIN : L65191KL 1929PLCoO1017, Toll Free (lndia) 1800-102-9408, 1800-425-1809 (BSNL)
www.southindianbank.com

SXPSPrSNCE r{f, XI,GTN 3ARXrllc


